

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

In the Matter of:

Intuit Inc., a corporation.

Docket No. 9408

RESPONDENT INTUIT INC.'S POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. COMPLAINT COUNSEL FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE CHALLENGED ADS CONVEYED WITHOUT QUALIFICATION THAT CONSUMERS COULD FILE THEIR TAXES FOR FREE.....	5
A. The Challenged Ads Communicated That Free TurboTax Offers Were Available To Consumers Who Qualified	5
B. Complaint Counsel Failed To Prove That The Challenged Ads’ Claims About Qualified Free Offers Were Likely To Mislead A Substantial Minority Of Reasonable Consumers.....	21
II. THE CHALLENGED ADVERTISEMENTS WERE NOT DECEPTIVE TO REASONABLE CONSUMERS	22
A. Complaint Counsel Distort Or Disregard The Evidence About Reasonable Consumers In The Online Tax-Preparation Market	24
B. Complaint Counsel’s Reliance On Intuit’s Documents And A Podcast Is Misplaced.....	28
C. Reliable Survey Evidence And Data Concerning Consumers’ TurboTax Experiences Reflect That A Significant Minority Of Reasonable Consumers Was Not Likely To Be Deceived.....	34
III. COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE CHALLENGED ADS’ CLAIMS WERE MATERIAL	43
IV. THE CHALLENGED ADS EFFECTIVELY CONVEYED THE FREE OFFERS’ QUALIFICATIONS.....	46
A. Intuit’s Television And Video Ads.....	47
B. Intuit’s Website And Online Ads.....	56
C. Complaint Counsel’s Door-Opener Theory Fails.....	62
D. Intuit’s Expert Evidence Proved That The Challenged Qualifications Were Effective.....	65

V. COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S PROPOSED ORDER IS UNWARRANTED AND INAPPROPRIATE.....68

 A. A Cease-And-Desist Order Is Unwarranted68

 B. The Proposed Order Is Inappropriate.....75

 1. Findings.....75

 2. Conduct Provisions77

 3. Scope Of The Order84

 4. Compliance-Monitoring Provisions.....85

VI. THE PROCEEDING IS LATE AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....85

 A. The Compliant Is Untimely85

 B. The Proceeding Is Unconstitutional.....86

CONCLUSION.....90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Williams</i> , 2022 WL 17551564 (D. Colo. Dec. 8, 2022)	74, 85
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	80
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).....	84
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021)	88
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S.Ct. 543 (2023)	44
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)	63
<i>Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , 2019 WL 5419393 (F.T.C. Oct. 15, 2019).....	68
<i>Book-of-the-Month Club</i> , 48 F.T.C. 1297 (1952)	1, 55
<i>Castagnola v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2159385 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2012).....	50
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing School, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Citizens Financial Group, Inc. v. Citizens National Bank of Evans City</i> , 383 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021).....	89
<i>Coro, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 338 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1964)	69
<i>Daniel Chapter One</i> , 2009 FTC LEXIS 157 (Aug. 5, 2009).....	50
<i>Daubert v. City of Lindsay</i> , 2011 WL 3917369 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011)	49
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....	61
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	86
<i>D.L. Blair Corp.</i> , 82 F.T.C. 234, 255-256 (1973).....	62
<i>Dohrmann v. Intuit Inc.</i> , 823 F.App’x 482 (9th Cir. 2020)	59
<i>Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	52

<i>Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 87 F.T.C. 421 (1976).....	64
<i>Estrella-Rosales v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1685617 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2020)	50
<i>Fanning v. FTC</i> , 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Fast Food Workers Committee v. NLRB</i> , 31 F.4th 807 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	86
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 309 F.Supp.3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Time, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995)	60, 61
<i>FTC Policy Statement on Deception</i> , 103 F.T.C. 174 (1984).....	6, 9, 24, 43, 48, 62, 73
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	69, 74
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.Com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....	50, 51
<i>FTC v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3911196 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2018)	26, 50, 63
<i>FTC v. Fleetcor Technologies, Inc.</i> , 620 F.Supp.3d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	50
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 827 F.Supp.2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011).....	51
<i>FTC v. Ivy Capital, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2470584 (D. Nev. June 20, 2011).....	86
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 96 F.Supp.3d 1110 (D. Nev. 2015)	61
<i>FTC v. Mary Carter Paint Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 46 (1965).....	51, 55, 59, 72, 73, 77
<i>FTC v. Merchandise Services Direct, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4094394 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013)	69
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>FTC v. Willms</i> , 2011 WL 4103542 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2011).....	61
<i>Goodman v. FTC</i> , 244 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1957).....	5
<i>Grayned v. Walgreens</i> , 2022 WL 2527821 (E.D. Mo. July 7, 2022)	5
<i>Grolier, Inc.</i> , 99 F.T.C. 379 (1982)	64
<i>Harris v. Las Vegas Sands L.L.C.</i> , 2013 WL 5291142 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013).....	64
<i>Heinz W. Kirchner</i> , 63 F.T.C. 1282 (1963)	23
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	88
<i>iMortgage Services, LLC v. Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board</i> , 2023 WL 2254528 (M.D. La. Feb. 27, 2023).....	71

<i>In re Autozone, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4208200 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2016).....	14
<i>Instant Media, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2318948 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2007)	13
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	88
<i>Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991)	66
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....	82, 83
<i>Mastercard, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17975182 (F.T.C. Dec. 23, 2022)	74
<i>MHC Mutual Conversion Fund, L.P. v. Sandler O’Neill & Partners, L.P.</i> , 761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Moore v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , 4 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2021).....	63
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	79, 80
<i>Natural Organics, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1478367 (F.T.C. Jan. 30, 2001).....	5
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC</i> , 155 F.T.C. 1 (2013)	9
<i>Resort Car Rental Systems, Inc.</i> , 83 F.T.C. 234 (1973).....	64
<i>Resort Car Rental Systems, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 47, 54
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980).....	69
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020)	89
<i>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278 (2005)	10, 11, 12, 19, 23
<i>Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)	6, 66
<i>TRW, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 647 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1981)	71, 72
<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	70
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	68, 69, 74, 78, 85
<i>Washington v. Hyatt</i> , 2020 WL 3058118 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2020)	64
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	87
<i>Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)	74

<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	87
<i>Wold v. Robart</i> , 2018 WL 1135396 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 28, 2018).....	71

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §57b(a)(2).....	74
16 C.F.R.	
§3.43(a).....	21, 50, 65
§251.1.....	51, 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FTC, <i>.com Disclosures: How to Make Effective Disclosures in Digital Advertising</i> (Mar. 2013), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/press-releases/ftc-staff-revises-online-advertising-disclosure-guidelines/130312dotcomdisclosures.pdf	59
FTC, <i>Enforcement Policy Statement in Regard to Clear and Conspicuous Disclosure in Television Advertising</i> (Oct. 21, 1970), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/1970/10/commission-enforcement-policy-statement-regard-clear-conspicuous-disclosure-television-advertising	48
<i>FTC v. Libbey Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-00060-RBW (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2002).....	89
